BANKIUTICA CI

The relief described hereinbelow is SO ORDERED.

Signed January 10, 2022.

Ronald B. King
United States Bankruptcy Judge

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS WACO DIVISION

IN RE:

LITTLE RIVER HEALTHCARE

HOLDINGS, LLC, et al.,

Debtors.

\$ CASE NO. 18-60526-RBK

\$ CHAPTER 7

ORDER APPROVING JACKSON WALKER LLP'S SECOND INTERIM FEE APPLICATION FOR ALLOWANCE AND PAYMENT OF FEES AND EXPENSES AS SPECIAL COUNSEL TO THE TRUSTEE FOR THE PERIOD NOVEMBER 1, 2020 THROUGH JULY 31, 2021

CAME ON FOR CONSIDERATION, the Second Interim Fee Application for Allowance and Payment of Fees and Expenses as Special Counsel to the Trustee for the Period November 1, 2020 Through July 31, 2021 (the "Application")² filed by Jackson Walker LLP ("JW"), and

¹ The Debtors in these chapter 7 cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor's federal tax identification number, as applicable, are: Compass Pointe Holdings, LLC (1142), Little River Healthcare Holdings, LLC (7956), Timberlands Healthcare, LLC (1890), King's Daughters Pharmacy, LLC (7097), Rockdale Blackhawk, LLC (0791), Little River Healthcare - Physicians of King's Daughters, LLC (5264), Cantera Way Ventures, LLC (7815), and Little River Healthcare Management, LLC (6688)

² Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Application.

the Court having reviewed the Application, the matters contained therein and exhibits thereto, and being of the opinion that the attorneys' fees and expenses incurred should be allowed and paid by the Trustee, the Court is of the opinion that the Application should be granted; and it is therefore

ORDERED that JW is hereby allowed interim compensation for attorneys' fees in the amount of \$597,943.50 incurred from November 1, 2020 through July 31, 2021 (the "Application Period") in fees billed and \$7,117.24 in expenses incurred, for a total of \$605,060.74 on an interim basis; it is further

ORDERED that JW is entitled to receive from the Trustee, and the Trustee is authorized to pay, a total of \$605,060.74; it is further

ORDERED that all fees paid and expenses reimbursed to JW remain subject to disgorgements by future order of the Court in accordance with the provisions of the Bankruptcy Code and other governing law.

Total Fees and Expenses Due:	\$457,656.90
Amount Paid for Monthly Fee Statements:	\$147,403.84
Total Requested in this Application	\$605,060.74
Total Expenses Requested	\$7,117.24
Total Fees Requested	\$597,943.50

###

ORDER SUBMITTED BY:

/s/ Jennifer F. Wertz

Jennifer F. Wertz State Bar No. 24072822 JACKSON WALKER LLP 100 Congress Avenue, Suite 1100 Austin, TX 78701 (512) 236-2247 – direct dial (512) 391-2147 – direct fax Email: jwertz@jw.com

Vienna F. Anaya State Bar No. 24091225 JACKSON WALKER LLP 2323 Ross Avenue, Suite 600 Dallas, TX 75201 (214) 953-6047 – direct dial (214) 661-6647 – direct fax Email: vanaya@jw.com

COUNSEL FOR JAMES STUDENSKY, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE